

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-1977 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 10/1/2020 In control: Office of Bond and Construction Management

On agenda: 10/28/2020 Final action: 10/28/2020

Title: Authorize a professional services contract with JQ Infrastructure, LLC for engineering services for a

temporary Fire Station No. 41 facility to be located at 5807 Royal Lane - Not to exceed \$124,843.00 -

Financing: 2020 Certificates of Obligation Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 13

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: October 28, 2020

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 13

DEPARTMENT: Office of Bond and Construction Management

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

SUBJECT

Authorize a professional services contract with JQ Infrastructure, LLC for engineering services for a temporary Fire Station No. 41 facility to be located at 5807 Royal Lane - Not to exceed \$124,843.00 - Financing: 2020 Certificates of Obligation Fund

BACKGROUND

On October 20, 2019, a tornado destroyed Fire Station No. 41 located at 5920 Royal Lane Due to the extent of the damages, the remainder of the building was demolished, and a new replacement facility is currently in the process of being built. The demolition of this fire station has required Dallas Fire-Rescue (DFR) to temporarily double up staff at other fire stations. In order to provide service to citizens within the required response times to calls covered by Fire Station No. 41, it is necessary to build a temporary fire station near the damaged station that can be used until the replacement fire station construction is completed. JQ Infrastructure, LLC. was selected following a qualifications-based selection process in accordance with the City of Dallas procurement guidelines.

This action will authorize a professional services contract with JQ Infrastructure, LLC to provide engineering design for the temporary Fire Station No. 41 facility. Scope of services under this

File #: 20-1977, Version: 1

contract will include surveys, design development, and construction documents.

Deferral of this item will delay the project's start and completion date, which will continue to negatively impact response times for the Fire Station No. 41 service area. Fire Station No. 41 provides crucial fire and rescue services to the citizens of Dallas. DFR plans to use this temporary site at 5807 Royal Lane to provide life and safety services until the replacement station is built.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Design
Complete Design
Begin Construction
Complete Construction
November 2020
February 2021
February 2021
March 2021

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 23, 2020, City Council authorized an ordinance for zoning case Z190-261(AU) granting a Specific Use Permit for a fire station use on property zoned an R-16(A) Single Family District, on the northeast corner of Royal Lane and Dallas North Tollway for a three year period by Resolution No. 20-1690.

FISCAL INFORMATION

| Fund | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | Future Years |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|---------|--------------|
| 2020 Certificates of Obligation Fund | \$124,843.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

| Contract Amount | Category | M/WBE Goal | M/WBE % | M/WBE \$ | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------|---------|--------------|--|--|
| \$124,843.00 | Architectural & Engineering | 25.66% | 100.00% | \$124,843.00 | | |
| This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal. | | | | | | |
| • JQ Infrastructure, LLC - Local; Workforce - 83.00% Local | | | | | | |

OWNER

JQ Infrastructure, LLC

Chris Story, Partner

MAP

Attached